

No. 13-684

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

LARRY D. JESINOSKI AND CHERYLE JESINOSKI,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

---

MEREDITH FUCHS  
*General Counsel*  
TO-QUYEN TRUONG  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
NANDAN M. JOSHI  
KRISTIN BATEMAN  
*Counsel*  
*Consumer Financial*  
*Protection Bureau*  
*Washington, D.C. 20552*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument.....	11
A. An obligor exercises the right of rescission by sending a notice and is not required under Section 1635(f) to file suit within the three-year period specified by that provision.....	11
B. Respondents’ assertion that their initial disclosures were complete does not alter the procedures by which petitioners can exercise their right to rescind or require petitioners to file suit within three years after the transaction.....	20
C. Deference to the agency’s views is warranted .....	31
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	29
<i>Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205 (1981) .....	17, 32
<i>Balam-Chuc v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Barrett v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 445 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	10, 25
<i>Chase Bank USA v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	32
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cocroft v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , No. 10 C 3408, 2012 WL 1378645 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 20, 2012).....	22
<i>DelCostello v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983) .....	29
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	28
<i>Douglass v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 913 S.W.2d 277 (Ark. 1996) .....	16
<i>Family Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Spencer</i> , 677 A.2d 479 (Conn. App. Ct. 1996).....	15
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	11, 31, 32
<i>Gilbert v. Residential Funding LLC</i> , 678 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	18
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	23, 24, 29, 30
<i>Griggs v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Hunter, In re</i> , 400 B.R. 651 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	29
<i>Iacono v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 974 F.2d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Keiran v. Home Capital, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2013), pet. for cert. pending, No. 13-705 (filed Dec. 9, 2013) .....	7, 22, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013) .....	16
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gil-</i> <i>bertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	26
<i>Lewis v. City of Chi.</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010) .....	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	29
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973) .....	1, 4, 18, 32
<i>New Me. Nat'l Bank v. Gendron</i> , 780 F. Supp. 52 (D. Me. 1991).....	14
<i>Palmer v. Champion Mortg.</i> , 465 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 983 (1998) .....	16
<i>Phelps v. U.S. Life Credit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 984 S.W.2d 425 (Ark. 1999) .....	16
<i>Prewitt v. Sunnymead Orchard Co.</i> , 209 P. 995 (Cal. 1922) .....	16
<i>Radford v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1105 (1999) .....	26
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	32
<i>Sherzer v. Homestar Mortg. Servs.</i> , 707 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15, 22
<i>Stanley v. Trincharde</i> , 579 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Stump v. WMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 02-326, 2005 WL 645238 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2005).....	22
<i>Williams v. Homestake Mortg. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1992).....	16
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of Oct. 28, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-495, § 405, 88 Stat. 1517 .....	3

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376:	
§ 1061(b)(1), 124 Stat. 2036 .....	4, 5
§ 1100A(2), 124 Stat. 2107 .....	4, 5
§ 1100H, 124 Stat. 2113 .....	4, 5
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
15 U.S.C. 1601 .....	17
15 U.S.C. 1601(a) .....	1, 2
15 U.S.C. 1603 .....	2
15 U.S.C. 1604(a) .....	1, 4
15 U.S.C. 1605(f) .....	31
15 U.S.C. 1607 .....	1
15 U.S.C. 1631 .....	31
15 U.S.C. 1634 .....	31
15 U.S.C. 1635 .....	13, 17
15 U.S.C. 1635(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1635(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1635(c) .....	14
15 U.S.C. 1635(d) .....	2, 31
15 U.S.C. 1635(e) .....	2
15 U.S.C. 1635(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1635(g) .....	14
15 U.S.C. 1635(h) .....	13, 18
15 U.S.C. 1635(i) .....	3, 15
15 U.S.C. 1640 .....	14, 29
15 U.S.C. 1640(a) .....	4, 14, 17
15 U.S.C. 1640(a)(3) .....	14, 17
15 U.S.C. 1640(c) .....	14, 17, 31
15 U.S.C. 1640(e) .....	4, 14

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1640(g).....	14
15 U.S.C. 1641(c).....	31
11 U.S.C. 108(a).....	25
15 U.S.C. 78i(f).....	26
28 U.S.C. 2201.....	14, 15
29 U.S.C. 1113.....	26
12 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 226.....	4
Section 226.17(d).....	6
Section 226.23(a)(2).....	5, 8, 13, 18, 32
Section 226.23(a)(3).....	5
Section 226.23(b).....	6
Section 226.23(d)(1)-(2).....	14
App. H-8.....	5, 13, 18
App. H-9.....	5, 13, 18
Pt. 1026.....	5
Section 1026.23(a)(2).....	5, 32
Section 1026.23(a)(3).....	5
 Miscellaneous:	
Saif Alaqli, <i>Striking a Balance: How Equitable Doctrine Restores the Purposes of TILA’s Rescission Right</i> , 2013 U. Chi. Legal F. 711 (2013).....	30
3 Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Rescission of Contracts and Cancellation of Written Instruments</i> (1916).....	16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	12
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System:	
<i>Annual Report to Congress on Truth in Lending for the Year 1971, as reprinted in 118 Cong. Rec. 816</i> (1972).....	19

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Annual Report to Congress on Truth in Lending for the Year 1972, as reprinted in 119 Cong. Rec. 4597 (1973)</i> .....	19
114 Cong. Rec. (1968):	
p. 14,384 .....	18
p. 14,388 .....	17, 18
p. 14,390 .....	18
<i>Designated Transfer Date, 75 Fed. Reg. 57,252 (Sept. 20, 2010)</i> .....	5
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1429, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 1040, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	18
Richard A. Lord, <i>26 Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2003) .....	16
<i>Regulation Z; Truth in Lending, 75 Fed. Reg. 58,610-58,611 (Sept. 24, 2010)</i> .....	32
S. Rep. No. 750, 92 Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) .....	19
<i>Truth in Lending (Regulation Z), 76 Fed. Reg. 79,768 (Dec. 22, 2011)</i> .....	5
<i>Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1969) .....	12
